# CITY OF HIGH POINT AGENDA ITEM



Title: Motor Grader

From: Gary Smith, Fleet Director

**Public Hearing:** N/A

**Attachments:** Formal Bid Recommendation

Meeting Date: September 16, 2019

**Advertising Date** / N/A **Advertised By:** N/A

#### **PURPOSE**:

The Landfill Division of Public Services has a motor grader in need of replacement based on age and overall condition. We are recommending a 2014 John Deere 672G motor grader for council approval.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

The Landfill Division has a 1997 Galion 830C in need of replacement based on age and overall condition. This brand is no longer in production and we believe this machine has reached the end of its useful life. May Equipment has a 2014 John Deere 672G motor grader that was in their rental pool with 3,533 hours. The motor grader has been operated by the landfill staff and they believe it will meet their needs. The price of \$176,203.80 is for the motor grader and delivery.

#### **BUDGET IMPACT:**

Funds are available in the 2019-20 budget.

### **RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Fleet Services Department recommends purchasing one 2014 John Deere 672G motor grader from May Equipment in the amount of \$176,203.80. Recommendation also includes declaring the old motor grader as surplus and disposing through the online auction process.







## FORMAL BID RECOMMENDATION REQUEST FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL

| DEPARTMENT: Fleet   | Services             |                   |                      |                    |
|---|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------|--------------------|
| COUNCIL AGENDA D  | ATE: September 16, 2 | 2019              |                      |                    |
| BID NO.: NA - Pre-owned CONTRACT NO.: DATE O  |                      |                   | PENED:               |                    |
| DESCRIPTION:  |                      | 4                 |                      |                    |
| 2014 John Deere 672G Motor Grader   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
|   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| PURPOSE:  |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| The Landfill Division   | n has a 1007 Gali    | on 830C in need ( | of ranlacement based | on age and overall |
| The Landfill Division has a 1997 Galion 830C in need of replacement based on age and overall condition. This brand is no longer in production and we believe this machine has reached the end of its useful life.   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| COMMENTS:   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| May Heavy Equipment has a 2014 John Deere 672G motor grader that was in their rental pool with 3,533 hours. The motor grader has been operated by the landfill staff and they believe it will meet their needs. The price of \$176,203.80 is for the motor grader and delivery. (Pre-owned)   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| RECOMMEND AWARD TO: May Heavy Equipment Company AMOUNT: \$176,203.80  |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| JUSTIFICATION:  |                      |                   |                      |                    |
|   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| ACCOUNTING UNIT   | ACCOUNT              | ACTIVITY          | CATEGORY             | BUDGETED AMOUNT    |
| 501271  | 532401               | -                 |                      | \$ 176,203.80      |
|   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
|   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| TOTAL BUDGETED AMOUNT   |                      |                   |                      | \$ 176,203.80      |
| DEPARTMENT HEAD: Gary L. Smith Digitally signed by Gary L. Smith Digitally signed by Gary L. Smith, o=City of High Point, ou=Fleet Services, email=gary.smith@highpointnc.gov, c=US Date: 2019.08.21 11:42:06-04100'  DEPARTMENT HEAD: Gary L. Smith Digitally signed by Gary L. Smith, o=City of High Point, ou=Fleet Services, email=gary.smith@highpointnc.gov, c=US Date: DATE: August 21, 2019 |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| The Purchasing Division concurs with recommendation submitted by the Fleet Services and recommends award to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder May Heavy Equip. Co. in the amount of \$ 176,203.80   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| PURCHASING MANAGER: Erik Conti Digitally signed by Erik Conti Date: 2019.08.21 12:06:17 -04'00' DATE: August 21, 2019   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| Approved for Submission to Council FINANCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR: Bobby Fitzjohn Date: 2019.08.21 13:35:47-04'00'  August 21, 2019  DATE: August 21, 2019   |                      |                   |                      |                    |
| CITY MANAGER: Greg Demko Digitally signed by Greg Demko Date: 2019.08.21 14:09:54 -04'00' DATE: 8/21/2019   |                      |                   |                      |                    |